

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

ROMOKE OLUTUNDE, )  
 )  
 Petitioner-Appellant, )  
 )  
 v. ) S.C. CASE NO. 17-1650  
 )  
 IOWA DEPT. OF HUMAN SERVICES, )  
 CHARLES M. PALMER, DIRECTOR )  
 )  
 Respondents-Appellees. )

---

APPEAL FROM  
THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR LINN COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE PATRICK R. GRADY, JUDGE

---

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND

# Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	4
Statement of Issues Presented for Review .....	5
Routing Statement .....	7
Statement of the Case.....	7
Nature of the case .....	7
Course of proceedings and disposition in district court .....	7
Statement of the Facts.....	17
Argument.....	28
1. Standard of review.....	28
2. The district court erred by finding substantial evidence existed in the administrative record to support the Department’s decision that Romoke committed dependent adult abuse against J.N. because the Department based their decision upon an irrational, illogical, or wholly unjustifiable application of law to fact, ultimately prejudicing the substantial rights of Romoke. ....	30
A. The Department incorrectly applied Iowa Administrative Code rule 441-176.3 and Iowa Code section 235B to the facts of this case. ....	33
B. The Department incorrectly applied Iowa Administrative Code rule 441-176.2 to the facts of this case.....	36
3. The District Court erred by agreeing with the Department’s interpretation of the <i>Mosher</i> case because the Department’s interpretation of the <i>Mosher</i> case was incorrect, and based their finding of dependent adult abuse on the Department’s interpretation.....	37

Conclusion.....	41
Request for Oral Argument.....	41
Certificate of Service .....	43
Certificate of Compliance with Typeface Requirements and Type-Volume Limitation .....	43

# Table of Authorities

<i><b>Cases</b></i>	<i><b>Page</b></i>
<i>Dunlavey v. Economy Fire &amp; Casualty Co.</i> , 526 N.W.2d 845 (Iowa 1995).....	30
<i>Locate.Plus.Com, Inc. v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 650 N.W.2d 609 (Iowa 2002) .....	28
<i>Mosher v. Dep't of Inspections &amp; Appeals, Health Facilities Div.</i> , 671 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 2003).....	30, 31, 35, 37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Stone Container Corp. v. Castle</i> , 657 N.W.2d 485 (Iowa 2003) .....	28
<i>University of Iowa Hospitals and Clinics v. Waters</i> , 674 N.W.2d 92 (Iowa 2004) .....	30

<i><b>Rules &amp; Statutes</b></i>	<i><b>Page</b></i>
Iowa Admin. Code r. 441-176 (2018).....	32, 35, 37, 38
Iowa Code § 17A (2018) .....	31, 33, 34, 36, 37
Iowa Code § 235B (2018) .....	31-36, 39, 40
